

No. 24-20

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SENATOR CHARLES
GRASSLEY, REPRESENTATIVE JERROLD NADLER,
SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, SENATOR
TAMMY DUCKWORTH, SENATOR MARCO RUBIO,
AND SENATOR CHRIS COONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....II

Statement of interest 1

Introduction and summary of argument 2

Argument 4

I. The lower court has nullified an Act of Congress and eviscerated a critical component of Congress’s comprehensive anti-terror scheme..... 4

 A. Congress enacted the ATA to overcome jurisdictional obstacles to holding terrorists accountable in U.S. courts. 6

 B. Congress amended the ATA in response to new jurisdictional obstacles that hindered its operation..... 14

 C. The court below overturns the PSJVTA, despite Congress’s determination that holding the PLO and PA accountable in U.S. civil cases serves vital U.S. national security interests. 17

II. The lower court has misconstrued the requirements of Due Process and inserted the judiciary into matters committed to the Political Branches..... 19

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Biton v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Ysen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	20, 23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	22
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self- Government Auth.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	5
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	23
<i>Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 923 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>vacated</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020)	16
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 795 F. Supp. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	13
<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 446 (VM) (THK), 2009 WL 1591404 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009), <i>adopted</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	20
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Administrator</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795)	21
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 11,134).....	20
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 04-cv-397, 2011 WL 1345086 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	13
<i>Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.R.I. 2001).....	13
<i>Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.R.I. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914).	21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	21
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2714 (2020)	14, 16

IV

Cases—continued:

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980). 21

Statutes:

18 U.S.C.
§ 32 1, 6
§ 37. 1, 11
§ 112 7
§ 175 7
§ 229 12
§ 831. 12
§ 1116 7
§ 1201 7
§ 1203 7
§ 2280 11
§ 2281 11
§ 2280a 11
§ 2281a 11
§§ 2331 *et seq.*. 2,3
§ 2331(1)(C) 10
§ 2332 8
§ 2332b. 12
§ 2332c 12
§ 2332f. 13
§ 2332i 12
§ 2334(e)(1)(A). 16
§ 2334(e)(1)(B). 16

Statutes—continued:

§ 2334(e)(5)	16
§ 2339B	12
§ 2339C	13
§ 2401	12
21 U.S.C. § 960a.....	13
22 U.S.C. § 5202.....	16
49 U.S.C.	
§ 1472(n)	6
§ 46502(b).....	13
Pub. L. 97-285, 96 Stat. 1219 (Oct. 6, 1982) (amending 18 U.S.C. § 351)	8
Act for the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, Pub. L. 94-467, 90 Stat. 1997 (Oct. 8, 1976).....	7
Act for the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Hostage-Taking, Pub. L. 98-473, tit. II, ch. XX, Part A, 98 Stat. 2186 (Oct. 12, 1984)	7
Aircraft Sabotage Act, Pub. L. 98-473, tit. II, ch. XX, Part B, 98 Stat. 2187 (Oct. 12, 1984)	6
Antihijacking Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-366, 88 Stat. 409 (Aug. 5, 1974)	6
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-572, tit. X, § 1003, 106 Stat. 4522-4524 (Oct. 29, 1992).....	2,3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132 (Apr. 4, 1996), § 303	12
§ 502	12
§ 521	12

VI

Statutes—continued:

§ 702.	12
§ 721.	13
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183-3185 (2018)	2, 15
Biological Weapons Anti-Terrorism Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-298, 104 Stat. 201 (May 22, 1990)	7
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103- 322, tit. VI, § 60009	11
§ 60019	11
§ 60021.	12
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. 105-277, div. I, title II, § 201, 112 Stat. 2681- 866 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	12
Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-399, § 1202, 100 Stat. 896 (Aug. 27, 1986).....	8
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903.....	2, 3, 16
Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism Convention Implementation Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-197, § 202, 116 Stat. 724 (June 25, 2002)	13
Taylor Force Act, Pub. L. 115-141, Title X, § 1002(1) (22 U.S.C. § 2378c-1 note)	23
Terrorist Bombings Convention Implementation Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-197, § 101, 116 Stat. 721 (June 25, 2002)	13

VII

Statutes—continued:

USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-23, §§ 801-805, 129 Stat. 300-309.....	11
§§ 811-812, 129 Stat. 309-313.....	12
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56 (Oct. 26, 2001), § 122, 115 Stat. 225.	13
§ 306, 115 Stat. 237	11
War Crimes Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-192, 110 Stat. 2104	12

Treaties:

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Aviation, S. Treaty Doc. 92-32 (ratified Oct. 3, 1972)	6
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Maritime Navigation, S. Treaty Doc. 101-1 (ratified Nov. 22, 1989)	7
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, S. Treaty Doc. 92-1 (ratified Sept. 8, 1971)	6
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material Implementation Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-351, 96 Stat. 1663 (Oct. 18, 1982).....	7
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material, S. Treaty Doc. 96-43 (ratified July 30, 1981)	7

VIII

Treaties—continued:

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes against Internationally Protected Persons, including Diplomatic Agents, S. Treaty Doc. 93-36 (ratified Oct. 28, 1975)	7
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction, S. Treaty Doc. 92-29 (ratified Dec. 16, 1974)	7
International Convention against the Taking of Hostages, S. Treaty Doc. 96-49 (ratified July 30, 1981)	7

Legislative materials:

136 Cong. Rec. 7594 (Apr. 19, 1990)	11
136 Cong. Rec. S14283 (1990)	6, 8
136 Cong. Rec. S14279, S14284 (1990)	9
136 Cong. Rec. S4592, S4594 (1990)	6
137 Cong. Rec. 9883 (May 2, 1991)	11
137 Cong. Rec. S4511 (1991)	11
137 Cong. Rec. S1771-01 (1991)	5, 9
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (1991)	5, 10
137 Cong. Rec. S7183 (2019)	17
138 Cong. Rec. S17252-04 (1992)	8
138 Cong. Rec. S17252-14 (1992)	9

IX

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practice of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. at 2-3 (July 25, 1990) 9, 10, 11

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice, 101st Cong. 84 (1990) 18

Antiterrorism Act of 1991, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States House of Representatives, 102d Cong., Second Session (Sept. 18, 1992)..... 10

The Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property & Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 10 (1992)..... 5, 8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 115-848 (2018)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 102-342 9

Constitutional provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. XIV 14

U.S. Const., amend.
V2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23

Other authorities:

Jimmy Gurulé, *Unfunding Terror: the Legal Response to the Financing of Global Terrorism* 325 (2008). 19

Other authorities—continued:

John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer as Bounty Hunter is Not Working</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 215 (1983).....	19
Juan C. Zarate, <i>Treasury’s War: The Unleashing of a New Era of Financial Warfare</i> (2013).....	18
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	20
The 9/11 Commission Report, <i>Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (2004).	18
